7.
In Requirements 1 and 4, the standard drafting team has identified three methodologies in which the ATC and AFC are calculated (Rated System Path — ATC, Network Response — ATC and Network Response — AFC, methodologies). Should the drafting team consider other methodologies? (Note that the difference between the Rated System Path methodology for calculating ATC and the Network Response methodology for calculating ATC use identical equations, but there are distinct differences between these methodologies that will become more clear when the drafting team issues its proposed changes to the standards that address Total Transfer Capability or Transfer Capability.) Please explain.

Summary Consideration:  We propose that the drafting team reconsider the three approaches in the original MOD-001 posting and revise the standard to contain two basic ATC approaches; the ‘traditional’ ATC approach and the ‘flowgate’ ATC approach. The ‘traditional’ approach would be used by TSPs where the approval of a single POR-POD request would reduce only the ATC posted for that POR-POD; this approach is directly dependent on TTC, TRM, CBM and ETC.  The ‘flowgate’ approach would be used by TSPs where the approval of a single POR-POD request could/would reduce the ATC on multiple POR-PODs; this approach is directly related to AFC, where AFC is dependent on TFC, TRM, CBM and ETC.  There would no longer be a Rated System Path method or a Network Response method mentioned in the ATC standard.  

Related issue for group discussion: For entities that utilize the AFC approach, the resulting number of ATC paths that would need to be posted to capture all possible POR-POD combinations may be SUBSTANTIAL and posting all of those paths is not necessarily feasible.  Despite the FERC directions, it is suggested that we avoid saying that all possible ATCs associated with the “flowgate” methodology need to be posted.  Instead we should encourage that the standard include the formula to convert AFC to ATC along with a requirement that the TSP must provide all information necessary on OASIS such that the customer may calculate the ATC for their desired POR-POR with that available information (there must also be a corresponding requirement that the TSP provide a description of how to calculate the ATC from the information provided on OASIS). 
	Question #7

	Commenter
	Yes
	No
	Comment

	AECI
	(
	
	

	APPA
	
	(
	1. A Transmission Service Provider (TSP) function will only sell excess transmission capacity and not determine what methodology that is used to plan and operate the BES.  How would a TSP come up with a different method when it is the planners and operators that determine a method?  
2. Requirements 1 and 4 do not address the formula for determining non-firm ATC; 
3. does not address if TSP is Monthly, Daily, or Hourly in Requirement 1; 
4. and does not address how many values of Monthly Daily, and Hourly ATC should be posted.  
5. In addition, Requirement 4 does not address how the TSP will determine an ATC from the AFC calculations?  How will these be handled?

	Response: 1. This comment is valid in that the standard does not say who is responsible for selecting the ATC approach that is used - should it?  

2. Since neither firm or non-firm is specified, these requirements apply to both firm and non-firm ATC calculations. If it is determined that there are differences between the two equations, the drafting team will put them as separate requirements.  

3. Since no one duration is specific, these requirements are for all ATC service durations.  

4. Posting of ATC values is handled by NAESB.  
5. The next version of MOD-001 will include information on converting AFC to ATC

	APS
	
	(
	

	BPA
	
	(
	See response to question 5.

	Response: see response to question 5

	CAISO
	
	(
	We think those are the common used methodologies, we don’t know of any others that are widely used.
However, we do not understand why AFC calculation must be tied with the Network Response methodology. Use of Flowgate, and determining TFC and calculating AFC on the identified Flowgates can be applied to the Rated System Path methodology as well. In this case, the Flowgates themselves could become the Rated Paths. 

Hence, we question the need for the qualifying statement – “using a Network Response Methodology” in parentheses, after “calculates AFC” in each of R4, R5 and R6.

	Response: The intent of the AFC approach was to describe how a single request can impact multiple posted ATC values.  Since a request made to a TSP using the Rated System Path methodology would only impact one posted ATC value, it does not make sense to associate the AFC with the Rated System Path methodology [OR The ATC methodologies in the standard have been modified such that the drafting team believes this comment is no longer relevant.]

	Cargill
	
	
	No comment.

	Duke Energy
	
	(
	

	Entergy
	
	(
	There does not appear to be any difference for ATC calculations for Network Response Method and Rated System Path Method, therefore for the purpose of ATC calculations it does not matter how TTCs are calculated.  If the difference will become clear in the TTC calculation method standard, then these definitions and methodologies should be included in that standard (FAC-012) and removed from this standard.  There are clearly two methods of Transmission Capability calculations, ATC method and AFC method and only these should be included in the current standard.

	Response: The drafting team agrees with this comment. The next MOD-001 revision will reflect this suggestion.

	ERCOT
	
	
	ERCOT does not use these values in its operations.

	Response: 

	FRCC
	
	(
	The standard should allow a Transmission Provider flexibility to use different methodologies depending on seam and other factors.

	Response: The Drafting Team agrees that a TSP should be allowed to use more than one ATC approach so long as the same approach is utilized on a given POR-POD path for all time horizons. 

	Grant County PUD
	
	(
	However, the standard should be written in a way that if there are other methodologies, now or in the future, they could somehow be accomodated.  This thought is based on the concept that the new methodology is defensible.

	Response: The inclusion of any methodologies that are not identified in the final standard must occur through the NERC standard development process.

	HQT
	(
	
	1. R5, R6, R7 Companion's requirements for Rated system path are not specified

2. R1  requires that TTC/TFC be calculate first then ATC/AFC : TTC/TFC - TRM-CBM-ETC.  
The TSP shall have the possibility to calcualte available Incremental ATC (IATC) ATC/AFC first based on ETC than TTC/TFC should equal: TTC = IATC+ETC.
3. R9 TSP methodology shall be consistently tied with the "path" and TSP may use different set of assumptions pending the time frame for which the TTC,ATC, etc are calculated  

	Response: 1. The requirements R5, R6 and R7 are not required to perform the ATC calculation associated with the Rated System Path methodology.  
2. I have NO IDEA how to answer their proposal of a NEW approach – do we want to pursue including this approach.
3. The Drafting Team agrees with this comment, next MOD-001 revision will reflect this. 

	IESO
	(
	(
	We are not suggesting that the SDT consider other methodologies. However, we do not understand why AFC calculation must be tied with the Network Response methodology only. Use of Flowgate, and determining TFC and calculating AFC on the identified Flowgates can be applied to the Rated System Path methodology as well. In this case, the Flowgates themselves could become the Rated Paths. 

Hence, we question the need for the qualifying statement – “using a Network Response Methodology” in parentheses, after “calculates AFC” in each of the requirements R4, R5 and R6.

	Response: see response to CALISO comment

	IRC
	
	(
	We think those are the common used methodologies, we don’t know of any others that are widely used.

However, we do not understand why AFC calculation must be tied with the Network Response methodology. Use of Flowgate, and determining TFC and calculating AFC on the identified Flowgates can be applied to the Rated System Path methodology as well. In this case, the Flowgates themselves could become the Rated Paths. 

Hence, we question the need for the qualifying statement – “using a Network Response Methodology” in parentheses, after “calculates AFC” in each of R4, R5 and R6.

	Response: see response to CALISO comment

	ISO-NE
	
	(
	We think those are the common used methodologies, we don’t know of any others that are widely used.

However, we do not understand why AFC calculation must be tied with the Network Response methodology. Use of Flowgate, and determining TFC and calculating AFC on the identified Flowgates can be applied to the Rated System Path methodology as well. In this case, the Flowgates themselves could become the Rated Paths. 

Hence, we question the need for the qualifying statement – “using a Network Response Methodology” in parentheses, after “calculates AFC” in each of R4, R5 and R6.

	Response: see response to CALISO comment

	ITC Transco
	(
	
	The drafting team should consider other methodologies if they are aware of any entities using another methodology and achieving reliable results.

	Response: Based on FERC directives, the Drafting Team was given the objective to minimize the number of methodologies utilized in the industry to promote consistency. If there are other methodologies successfully utilized in the industry, those entities are responsible to bring them to the NERC Drafting Team for consideration during this drafting process. 

	KCPL
	
	(
	

	Manitoba Hydro
	
	(
	think it is of paramount importance that only one methodology is used within an interconnection (i.e. the east and the west can use different methodologies but within each interconnection should only use one methodology).  My reasoning for this is is tied to consistent assumptions.  Each transmission privider will develop and study flowgates using a single methodology.  If a neighbouring transmission provider is studying inpacts on that flowgate using a different set of assumptions or methodolgy then reliability would be inpacted.

	Response: The drafting team has recognized two fundamentally different approaches to calculating ATC and believes these two approaches can be used in a reliable manner within the same interconnection.

	MEAG Power
	
	
	No comment.

	MidAmerican
	(
	(
	It should require that each of the three methodologies be standardized such that any provider utilizing that methodology can duplicate the results from the input data.  

	Response: It is the intent of the Drafting Team to ensure enough information is provided regarding the ATC calculations that this is possible

	MISO
	(
	
	Same comment as previously; to address the Order 890 requirements of consistency and transparency, the standard needs to be methodology neutral.

	Response: I do not know how to respond to this comment, what would it mean for a standard be methodology neutral.  Won’t different methodologies by default require different information?

	MRO
	(
	
	Contract Path Methodology should be considered.

	Response: The drafting team believes that the proposed MOD-001 would allow for this methodology, and is partly addressed by R13. If commenter believes additional clarifying requirements in the standard, please provide them to the Drafting Team during the standard development process. 

	NCMPA
	
	
	No comment.

	NPCC CP9
	
	
	No comment.

	NYISO
	
	(
	We think those are the common used methodologies, we don’t know of any others that are widely used.

However, we do not understand why AFC calculation must be tied with the Network Response methodology. Use of Flowgate, and determining TFC and calculating AFC on the identified Flowgates can be applied to the Rated System Path methodology as well. In this case, the Flowgates themselves could become the Rated Paths.

Hence, we question the need for the qualifying statement – “using a Network Response Methodology” in parentheses, after “calculates AFC” in each of R4, R5 and R6.

The NYISO is concerned that the requirements identified in the standard may becoming to much of a 'how' vs. a 'what' needs to be done for reliability. The drafting team may not be able to satisfy all TSP and their associated Market Design requirements.

	Response: see response to CALISO comment

	ODEC
	
	(
	These three are enough… It would be preferable to have only one for standardization across the NERC footprint.

	Response: The drafting team has recognized two fundamentally different approaches to calculating ATC and believes these two approaches can be used in a reliable manner within the same interconnection.

	PG&E
	
	
	More detail on each of the methodology is needed for meaningful comment.  I look forward to more information.

	Response: The next version of MOD-001 will be posted with other associated standards

	Progress Energy Marketing
	
	
	No comment.

	Progress Energy
	(
	
	All methodologies that are used to calculate ATC should be included in this standard.

	Response: Based on FERC directives, the Drafting Team was given the objective to minimize the number of methodologies utilized in the industry to promote consistency. If there are other methodologies successfully utilized in the industry, those entities are responsible to bring them to the NERC Drafting Team for consideration during this drafting process. 

	SCE&G and SERC ATCWG
	
	
	No comment.

	Southern
	
	(
	1. As discussed in ETC definition, ETC as currently defined is not applicable to the ATC calculation. 
2. ETC should be replaced by firm and non-firm interface usage.  

3. Also, ATC should be expanded into separate firm and non-firm ATC calculations.  
4. Internal native load serving uses are not a component of ATC. 
5. Non-firm ATC should reflect that CBM (and often TRM) are not deducted and also should reflect the postback of unscheduled service.  
6. Some discussion of adjustments for redirected service in interface usage amounts should be included.  
7. Indication of whether TTC values reflect simultaneous or non-simultaneous values should also be included. 
8. AFC should be expanded into separate firm and non-firm AFC calculations.   
9. Non-firm AFC should reflect that CBM (and often TRM) are not deducted and also should reflect the postback of unscheduled service.  
10. The formula seems to indicate TRM and CBM are MW values.  Some TPs address TRM by derating TFC values by a percentage, such as 5%.  Some discussion of this practice or alternate formulas for AFC for those utilizing this practice should be included.  The alternate approach should include discussion of how TFC values are affected for both firm and non-firm AFC. 
11. The formula does not include how counterflows are treated.  
12. Since TFC is similar to a facility rating, not a (n-1) transfer analysis, the impacts of counterflows must be considered in calculating AFC and are therefore appropriate in an AFC calculation.  
13. Similarly, some discussion should be included of how inadvertent flows from neighboring areas (loop flows) are considered. 
14. An additional formula should be modified will be required to include the calculation of ATC from AFC. 
15. Some discussion of what rating is used for TFC (static, Rate A, Rate B, ambient adjusted, etc.) is used in which horizons should be included.

	Response: 1,2,6. Drafting team will during development of ETC requirements 

3,5,8,9.  Drafting team will consider during revisions to MOD-001

4. Drafting team agrees that Internal native load is not directly a component of ATC, but believe it should be considered as part of ETC

7. Drafting team will consider during development of TTC standards

	SPP
	
	(
	We think those are the common used methodologies, we don’t know of any others.

	Response: Drafting Team agrees with this comment

	Tenaska
	
	
	No comment.

	WECC ATC Team
	
	(
	For purposes of MOD-01, the WECC Team does not believe the standing NERC / NAESB ATC Drafting Team should entertain any additional methodologies.  Preclusion at this stage does not foreclose the future use of the NERC SAR process should a more efficacious approach arise from within the industry.

	Response: Drafting Team agrees with this comment


